

REED SMITH LLP

*A Limited Liability Partnership formed in
the State of Delaware*

One Riverfront Plaza, First Floor

Newark, NJ 07102-5400

Tele: (973) 621-3200

Fax: (973) 621-3199

Attorneys for Defendant

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

RHB/1835

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

VICTOR ZAVALA, EUNICE GOMEZ,
ANTONIO FLORES, OCTAVIO DENISIO,
HIPOLITO PALACIOS, CARLOS
ALBERTO TELLO, MAXIMILIANO
MENDEZ, ARTURO ZAVALA, FELIPE
CONDADO, LUIS GUTIERREZ, DANIEL
ANTONIO CRUZ, PETR ZEDNEK,
TERESA JAROS, JIRI PFAUSER, HANA
PFAUSEROVA, PAVEL KUNC and
MARTIN MACAK, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO.: 03-5309 (JAG)

**WAL-MART STORES, INC.'S REPLY
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
WITH PREJUDICE COUNTS ONE AND
TWO OF PLAINTIFFS' SECOND
AMENDED CLASS ACTION
COMPLAINT AND JURY DEMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. PREDICATE ACTS	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Money Laundering Predicate Fails	3
1. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Direct Money Laundering Predicates In The Second Amended Complaint	3
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy The Requisite Elements Of A Direct Money Laundering Offense Against Wal-Mart	4
3. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege A Viable Money Laundering Conspiracy	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Immigration Predicates Fail	7
1. Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy And Aiding And Abetting Theories Fail	8
2. Plaintiffs’ Harboring Predicate Fails	9
C. Plaintiffs’ Involuntary Servitude Predicate Fails	11
II. STANDING	12
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Plead Proximate Causation And, Therefore, They Lack Standing to Pursue RICO Claims Against Wal-Mart	12
B. Plaintiffs’ Own Conduct Broke The Causal Chain	15
C. Plaintiffs Ignore The Third Circuit’s <u>Steamfitters</u> Test	20
III. ENTERPRISE AND CONTROL	21
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege A Distinct RICO Enterprise	21
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege A Common Purpose	22
C. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That Wal-Mart Controlled The Enterprise	24
IV. RICO CONSPIRACY	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Ayling, 396 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2005).....21,26

Anderson v. Smithfield Foods, Inc., 209 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (M.D. Fla. 2002),
aff'd, 353 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 2003).....6

Averbach v. Rival Mfg. Co., 879 F.2d 1196 (3d Cir. 1989).....22,24

Averbach v. Rival Mfg. Co., 809 F.2d 1016 (3d Cir. 1987).....22,24

Baker v. IBP, Inc., 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2004).....21,22,23

Banco Del Atlantico, S.A. v. Stauder, No. 03-1342, 2005 WL 1925830
 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 11, 2005).....23

Banco Industrial de Venezuela, C.A. v. Credit Suisse, 99 F.3d 1045 (11th Cir. 1996)19

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner, 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....15,16

Beck v. Prupis, 529 U.S. 494 (2000)26

Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King, 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....21,22

Choimbol v. Fairfield Resorts, Inc., No. 05-463, 2006 WL 521763
 (E.D. Va. Mar. 2, 2006)14,15

Commercial Cleaning Servs., L.L.C. v. Colin Serv. Sys., Inc., 271 F.3d 374
 (2d Cir. 2001).....13,14

Danielsen v. Burnside-Ott Aviation Training Ctr., Inc., 941 F.2d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 1991)13

Doug Grant, Inc. v. Greate Bay Casino Corp., 232 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2000)18,19

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Roussel Corp., 23 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D.N.J. 1998)12

Emcore Corp. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 102 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.N.J. 2000).....23

General Elec. Co. v. Deutz AG, 270 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2001).....7

Genty v. Resolution Trust Corp., 937 F.2d 899 (3d Cir. 1991).....17

Green v. Aztar Corp., No. 02-3514, 2003 WL 22012205 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 22, 2003).....19

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB, 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....18

Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....12

Kaveney v. Miller, No. 93-0128, 1993 WL 298718 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 1993)11

Lightning Lube, Inc. v. Witco Corp., 4 F.3d 1153 (3d Cir. 1993).....25

Livingston v. Shore Slurry Seal, Inc., 98 F. Supp. 2d 594 (D.N.J. 2000)13

Lum v. Bank of Am., 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 918 (2004).....10,25

In re MasterCard Int’l Inc., 313 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2002)19

Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co., 301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002)13,14

Nasr v. Geary, No. 94-8288, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13887 (C.D. Cal. June 9, 2003).....19

Northeast Women’s Ctr., Inc. v. McMonagle, 868 F.2d 1342 (3d Cir. 1989).....19

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of PSA, Inc. v. Edwards, 437 F.3d 1145
(11th Cir. 2006), petition for certiorari filed, No. 05-1335 (U.S. Apr. 14, 2006)..... *passim*

O’Keefe v. Aamco Transmissions, Inc., No. 91-2506, 1992 WL 38441
(E.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 1992).....4

P. Schoenfeld Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Cendant Corp., 142 F. Supp. 2d 589 (D.N.J. 2001)2,4

Pennsylvania ex rel. Zimmerman v. PepsiCo, Inc., 836 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988).....2,3

Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. International Parts Corp., 392 U.S. 134 (1968)15,16

Pinter v. Dahl, 486 U.S. 622 (1988)16

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....16

Shulton, Inc. v. Optel Corp., No. 85-2925, 1986 WL 15617 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 1986).....19

Sikes v. Teleline, Inc., 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002).....19

Starfish Inv. Corp. v. Hansen, 370 F. Supp. 2d 759 (N.D. Ill. 2005)22,23

Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc., 171 F.3d 912
(3d Cir. 1999).....20

Tilli v. Aamco Transmissions, Inc., No. 91-1058, 1992 WL 38405
(E.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 1992).....4

Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004)13

United States v. Caruso, 948 F. Supp. 382 (D.N.J. 1996)4

United States v. Conley, 37 F.3d 970 (3d Cir. 1994).....5,6

United States v. Kozminski, 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....11

United States v. LaBrunerie, 914 F. Supp. 340 (W.D. Mo. 1995).....5,6

United States v. Morelli, 169 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 1999)5

United States v. Omoruyi, 260 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2001).....5

United States v. Shackney, 333 F.2d 475 (2d Cir. 1964).....12

United States v. Singh, 261 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2001).....10

United States v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....17

United States v. Zheng, 306 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2002).....10

University of Md. at Baltimore v. Peat Marwick, Main & Co., 996 F.2d 1534
(3d Cir. 1993).....24

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., 411 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir.), cert. granted in part, 126 S. Ct.
830 (2005)13

Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 393 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.N.J. 2005) *passim*

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)5

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIAL

116 Cong. Rec. H35346-47 (Oct. 7, 1970)17
